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If you need assistance completing this application (general inquities only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).
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CITY OF AUSTIN AoL & 540000 (o0)7
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_1600 Newton Street. Austin. TX, 78704

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — _GusF. Becker’s Subdivision

Lot(s)_16 Block2-B Outlot_

Division Swisher I/We Dale and Lisa Evert

on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
- affirm that on _February 19th
2014 » hereby apply for a hearing
before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
X ERECT_ ATTACH_ COMPLETE _ REMODEL _  MAINTAIN
A single family home in the Bouldin Creek plan area. ; QUM— 6@,5(\0'_9_«)2_ dLU-L
40 4RLr o \o. taline DA i Lﬂﬁ-\{ﬂ%)
Sadine. 19 Seralo Cdiro

ina_ SF-3 district.
(zoning  district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incemplete. Please atiach any additional support documents.
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance
is based on the follow ing findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for 2 reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance js requested is unique to the property in that:

25-2-492 Sethack variance

The lot is very smal! and less deep than the surraunding lots, making it very difficult to build a modest sized
3 bedroom, 2.5 bath house with the current Mc Mansian restrictions. Although the actual setback from
the property line would only be 14 feet, there would still be 25 feet to the street because of the large tree
lawn between the property line and the street. The design of this house with the detached garage, low
pitched roof, gables, porch, and exterior of plank and limestone is intended to keep the new structure in
character with the original houses in the neighborhood. When the designs were drawn there was 3 house
stilt present on our south side that was located less than 25 feet from the property line. Once that house
was demolished the front yard averaging is no fonger applicable. When visiting the neighborhood, you can
see that there are many houses with setbacks less than 25 feet.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This original lot was divided and deeded as two separate lots,

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the p roperty, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

The design was done with the character of the neighborhood in mind, keeping with the designs of the

original houses it has a low pitched roof, plank and limestone exterior, has a detached garage, and conforms
to the imposed .4% FAR.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Updated 3/14/12 4
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Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

Updated 3/14/12 4
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles
on public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant 2 vari ance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly sitnated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE ~1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed _ éfb\/\(\,ﬁL Mail Address_

City, State & Zip .
Printed _ Phone _ Date _

OWNERS CERTIFICATE —1 affir m that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed . Mail Address 301 East Oltorf Street, Apt, 207
City, State & Zip _Austin, TX 78704
Printed Lisa Evert Phone 512-771-5542  Date 2/19/2014_

(\samevect@ gumad. com

Updated 3/14/12 5
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EXHIBIT MAP OF  or ———?:f%

THE NORTH 50 FEET OF LOT 18,

BLOCK B, GUS F.BECKER'S SUBDIVISION |

£ SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS, No. 1508

ACLURDING iU IHE WAF OR PLAT. = 1°

THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 3

t PAGE 115A OF THE PLAT RECORDS
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. i

LOCATED AT 1600 NEWTON STREET e
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BY | o
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Feb 25, 2014

City of Austin, TX
Atin: Board of Adjustment

{ support the sole application at 1600 Newton St, which has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet.

Signed,

i

John Bodek
305-A W Monroe St.
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‘Heldenfels, Leane _ .

From: Lisa M. Evert «hemmpimomm sy
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 1600 Newton, nearby pictures

Attachments: photoJPG; ATTO000L txt; ATTO0002.htm

Hi Leane,

I've attached a copy of the picture below...there should be an actual attachment, not just the thumbnail below Let me
know if you're still unable to open it and I'll have to fax them to you or drop them off at the office. I'm not sure how to

convert a picture to a PDF.

photo

Lisa M. Evert

THE HOSPITAL AT WESTLAKE MEDICAL CENTER
5656 Bee Caves Rd., Austin, TX 78746

Office: Fax: .
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City of Austin
Planning and Development Review
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

Janunary 08, 2014

File Number: C8I-2014-0008
Address: 1600 NEWTON ST
Tax Parcel 1.D. #0400000607 Tax Map Date: 10/11/2013

The Planning & Development Review Department has determined that this parcel,
as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being the
North 50 feet of lot 16, Block B Gus F. Beckers Subdivision of Block 2-B
Swisher Addition to South Austin in the current deed, recorded on Apr 29,
2013, in Document #2013076137, Travis County Deed Records. This parcel

~ existed in its current configuration on January 1, 1995, as evidenced by a deed
recorded on May 25, 1984, in Volume 8615, Page 965, Travis County Deed
Records. The parcel was lawfully recciving utility service, as defined in Section
212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on January 1, 1995, as evidenced
by electric service on May 29, 1984. The parcel meets the requirements of the
Land Development Code for roadway frontage and is located on an existing
street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or. any other regulation.

oy Michule Cootly

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Planning and Development Review Department
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Given under my hand and seal of offfce, this the 29 dsy of October, A.D, 1945.
George S. Dowell (;
(Notary Seal) 6962 Notary Publie, Trevis County, Texes. /f) é
Filed for record Nov 8, 1945 at 11:45 A.M,-- Recopded Nov 8, 1945 at 2:00 P 36
[ e e R |

¢

THE STATE OF TEXAS #

COUNTY OF 'TRAVIS. # ENOW ALL MEX BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, Merie Becker Fortier,
Joiped herein by my husband, Jee Fortier, of Travis County, Texas, for and in consideration
of the sum of Ten Doliars ($10.00) to me cash in hand paid by Claude Adcock end wife,
0llie Adcock, of Travis County, Texas, the receipt of which is hereby ascknowledged and
ctonfeasad, end for sther sums of money to me cash ia hand pald by seld grantees, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, apd which obther sums of money are
adequate and suffielent and for the paymest of which no lien elther expz'e;as__or implied

i1s reteined mgainst the property herein conveyed apnd in consideration that the said
grantees assume the payment of the taxes agalnst the property herein conveyed for the
yeaT 1945;

Have granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents de groni, sell and couvey unso
the said Claude Adoock and wife, Ollie Adeock, all that certaln tract or parcel of land
situated in the Ciby of Austin, Trevis Ceunty, Texas, and desoribed ag follows:

RBeing the North one-half (4} of lot No. Sixteen (16} in Gus F. Becker's Subdivision of
Bloek 2-B Swisher aAddition to Seuth Austin, in Travis County, Texas, sald t{ract fronting
E 50 feet on Newtor Street and N 100 feet on Monroe Street, all as shown Dy plat of record
in the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, in Book Wo. 3, page 115, of sald records;
same being e plat of saild subdivision. )

Tp have and to hold the above described premises, together with all and singular, the
rights and sppurtenances theretp ip enywlse belonging unte the said Claude Adcock and
wife, 01lie Adeock, thelr helrs and essigns forever, and we do bherehy bind ourselves,
our helrs, exscutors and sdninistrators to warrant and forever defend all and singular
the said premises unto the said Claude Adeock and wife, 0llie Adecock, their heirs and
asaigns, against every person whomspever lawfully ecigiming or te claim the same or any
part thereof.

Witness our hands at Austin, Texas, this 7 day of November, 1945.

Maris Becker Fortier
55¢ U.S. Iht. Rev. Stemps Can Joe Fortier

THE STATE OF TEXAS # _
COUNTY OF TRAVIS. # BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for sald County

and State, on this dey personally sppsared Joe Fertier and Merie Becker Fortier, his wife,

hoth lmown to me to be the persons whose names are subseribed to the foregping instrument,

and scknowledged to me that they emch executed thée same for the purposes and consideration

therein expressed, and the sai@ Marie Becker Fortier, wife of the sald Joe Fortiex,
having veen examined by me privily and apart; from her hughand, and having ths same fully
explained to her, she, the seid Marie Becker Fortier, mcknowledged such instrument to be
her act and d.eed, and she declared that she had willingly signed the sane for the purpobles

and copsideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

Cx s gean, 4y o smasms eoos
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(iven unider my hand and sesl of office, this the 7 day of November, 1945.
W. Trencksano
{Notary Seal) Notery Public, in snd for Travis Couniy, Texas.
Filed for record Nov B, 1945 at 11:135 AM.-- Recordsd Nov 8, 1945 at 2:20 P.M.
V) R 0
THE STATE OF TEXAS # )
COUNTY OF TRAVIS. # KNOW ALL NEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, S. N. Bkdahl, of the
County of Travis, State of Texas, for ead in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred
Fifty {$350.00) Dollars, to me paid, and secured to be paid, by Mrs. Martha Jane Gerla and
husbapd, W. 3. Gerla as follows:

Seventy five {$75.00) Doliars cash in hand paid, receipt of whieh is hereby acknowledged,
and the execution of & certaln vendor's lien note by g}rantees berein for the sum of Two
Hundred Sevsnty five {$275.00) Dollars, dated at Kustin, Texas, even date, and payeble
to 8. N, Ekdahl or order s Austln, Texas.

Said note i1s payable at the rate of $ln'per month, or kmore, the first installment beipg
due and payable on Msreh 15, 1845, said fxote bearing interest at the rate of 6% per anhum,
and providing thgt feilure to pay an lostellment when due matures said note at the option
of the holder of same. The usual 10% attorney's fee is provided for If default in payment
13 mede. ) '

Have grented, sold and conveyed, and by these preagents do grant, sell and convey
unto the seid Mrs. Martha Jene Gerla and husband, W. S. Geris, of thé_ County of Travis,
State of Texds, all that certain lot, tract or parcel of land desoribed as follows, to-wit:

Lot No. seven in Block No. four (4) in Outlot No. 29, University Park Addition in
Division C in the City of Austin, Tfavis CGounty, Tezas, as recorded in Flat Boonk Ne. 3,
pege 125 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas. This is an unimproved loi, ard no

part of grantor's hopestead.

[}

"'Tp heve snd to hold the above described premlses, together .wib.h 2]1 and singul&
the rights end eppurtepances thereto in anywise belonging untp the said Mrs Martha Jane
Gerla snd husband, W. S. Gerle, their helrs and ssslgns, Torever and I de hereby bind
myself, my belrs, execubors and admipistrators to warrant and forever defend, ell and
singular the sald premises unto the sald Mrs. Mertbe Jone Gerla and husband W. S. Gerla,

their helrs =nd essigns, against every person whomsoeveT lawfully claimirg, or to claim

the same, or eny part thereof.
Put it is expressly egreed and stipulated that the vendor's lien is retained -agpinst

the above deacribed property, premises and improvements, until the above deseribed mote,

and 81l interest therton are fully raid accordlng to its face end tenor, effect and remding




